

11.12.2024
Item No.DL/9
Asraf
Ct. No. 30

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

**CRAN 1 of 2022
in
CRR 4267 of 2022**

In the matter of :

**REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, WEST BENGAL
VS.
BHAL CHANDRA KHAITAN & ANR.**

Mr. Pradyat Saha
.....for the Petitioner

In re : CRAN 1 of 2022

Affidavit of service filed today which shows that the opposite parties have been served but in spite of service there is no representation on behalf of the opposite parties.

As there was a delay of 110 days in preferring the revisional application, the application being CRAN 1 of 2022 was filed being an application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act praying for condonation of delay.

Perusing the grounds as made out in the application praying for condonation of delay and considering the decisions of Hon'ble Supreme Court in ***Esha Bhattacharjee vs. Managing Committee of Raghunathpur Nafar Academy & Ors.*** reported in **(2013) 12 SCC 649** and the case of ***Pathapati Subba Reddy (Died) by LRS & Ors. Vs. Special Deputy Collector(LA)*** passed in **SLP(C) No.31248**

of 2018 on 8th April, 2024, the delay in preferring the revisional application is condoned in the interest of justice.

The application being CRAN 1 of 2022, thus, stands allowed and accordingly disposed of.

Let the instant revisional application be fixed for final hearing in the Monthly List of January, 2025.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul), J.]